

Amendment 334

Jan-Christoph Oetjen, Jens Gieseke, Thomas Rudner, Mauri Pekkarinen, Nils Torvalds, Ondřej Kovařík, Malik Azmani, Bart Groothuis, Jan Huitema, Caroline Nagtegaal, Catharina Rinzema, Erik Poulsen, Asger Christensen, Morten Løkkegaard, Bergur Løkke Rasmussen, Klemen Grošelj, Engin Eroglu, Ulrike Müller, Michael Kauch, Andreas Glück, Svenja Hahn, Charles Goerens, Elsi Katainen, Dennis Radtke, Ralf Seekatz, Marion Walsmann, Rainer Wieland, Axel Voss, Sabine Verheyen, Lena Düpont, Christine Schneider, Moritz Körner, Peter Liese, Hildegard Bentele, Andreas Schwab, David McAllister, Angelika Niebler, Daniel Caspary, Joachim Schuster, Dietmar Köster, Bernd Lange, Matthias Ecke, Petra Kammerevert, Ondřej Knotek, Martin Hlaváček, Hilde Vautmans, Olivier Chastel, Abir Al-Sahlani, Emma Wiesner, Barry Andrews

Report

A9-0445/2023

Karima Delli

Driving licences

(COM(2023)0127 – C9-0035/2023 – 2023/0053(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point b – paragraph 1***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

as regards category AM they have passed a theory test only; Member States may require applicants to ***pass a test of skills and behaviour and a medical examination for this category.***

as regards category AM they have passed a theory test only; ***while respecting the principle of subsidiarity***, Member States may require applicants to ***fulfill further conditions. They shall inform the Commission thereof.***

Or. en

Amendment 335

Jan-Christoph Oetjen, Jens Gieseke, Thomas Rudner, Elsi Katainen, Mauri Pekkarinen, Nils Torvalds, Ondřej Kovařík, Malik Azmani, Bart Groothuis, Jan Huitema, Caroline Nagtegaal, Catharina Rinzema, Asger Christensen, Morten Løkkegaard, Bergur Løkke Rasmussen, Erik Poulsen, Ralf Seekatz, Marion Walsmann, Peter Liese, Rainer Wieland, Sabine Verheyen, Axel Voss, Lena Düpont, Christine Schneider, Hildegard Bentele, Andreas Schwab, David McAllister, Angelika Niebler, Daniel Caspary, Klemen Grošelj, Engin Eroglu, Ulrike Müller, Michael Kauch, Moritz Körner, Andreas Glück, Svenja Hahn, Joachim Schuster, Dietmar Köster, Bernd Lange, Matthias Ecke, Petra Kammerevert, Charles Goerens, Dennis Radtke, Ondřej Knotek, Martin Hlaváček, Hilde Vautmans, Olivier Chastel, Abir Al-Sahlani, Emma Wiesner, Barry Andrews

Report

A9-0445/2023

Karima Delli

Driving licences

(COM(2023)0127 – C9-0035/2023 – 2023/0053(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Article 10 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 5***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

Member States may limit the period of administrative validity of individual driving licences for any category in case it is found necessary to apply an increased frequency of medical checks or other specific measures, including restrictions for traffic offenders.

While respecting the principle of subsidiarity, Member States may limit the period of administrative validity of individual driving licences for any category, ***while considering medical fitness condition and ability to drive safely in accordance with Annex III***, in case it is found necessary to apply an increased frequency of medical checks or other specific measures, including restrictions for traffic offenders, ***in order to further improve road safety measures***.

Or. en

Amendment 336

Jan-Christoph Oetjen, Jens Gieseke, Thomas Rudner, Elsi Katainen, Mauri Pekkarinen, Nils Torvalds, Ondřej Kovařík, Malik Azmani, Bart Groothuis, Jan Huitema, Caroline Nagtegaal, Catharina Rinzema, Asger Christensen, Bergur Løkke Rasmussen, Morten Løkkegaard, Erik Poulsen, Dennis Radtke, Ralf Seekatz, Marion Walsmann, Peter Liese, Rainer Wieland, Sabine Verheyen, Axel Voss, Lena Düpont, Christine Schneider, Hildegard Bentele, Andreas Schwab, David McAllister, Angelika Niebler, Daniel Caspary, Klemen Grošelj, Engin Eroglu, Ulrike Müller, Michael Kauch, Moritz Körner, Andreas Glück, Joachim Schuster, Dietmar Köster, Bernd Lange, Matthias Ecke, Petra Kammerevert, Charles Goerens, Ondřej Knotek, Martin Hlaváček, Hilde Vautmans, Olivier Chastel, Abir Al-Sahlani, Emma Wiesner, Barry Andrews, Svenja Hahn

Report

A9-0445/2023

Karima Delli

Driving licences

(COM(2023)0127 – C9-0035/2023 – 2023/0053(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Article 10 – paragraph 6 – subparagraph 1***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

When issuing or renewing driving licences in categories AM, A, A1, A2, B, B1 and BE, Member States may require an examination applying the minimum standards of physical and mental fitness for driving set out in Annex III instead of the self-assessment laid down in point 3 of that Annex. In that case, the medical examination shall cover all the medical incapacities mentioned in Annex III.

While respecting the principle of subsidiarity, when issuing or renewing driving licences in categories AM, A, A1, A2, B, B1 and BE **and T**, Member States may require an examination applying the minimum standards of physical and mental fitness for driving set out in Annex III instead of the self-assessment laid down in point 3 of that Annex. In that case, the medical examination shall cover all the medical incapacities mentioned in Annex III.

Or. en

Amendment 337

Jan-Christoph Oetjen, Jens Gieseke, Thomas Rudner, Elsi Katainen, Mauri Pekkarinen, Nils Torvalds, Ondřej Kovařík, Malik Azmani, Bart Groothuis, Jan Huitema, Caroline Nagtegaal, Catharina Rinzema, Asger Christensen, Bergur Løkke Rasmussen, Morten Løkkegaard, Erik Poulsen, Dennis Radtke, Ralf Seekatz, Marion Walsmann, Peter Liese, Rainer Wieland, Sabine Verheyen, Axel Voss, Lena Düpont, Christine Schneider, Hildegard Bentele, Andreas Schwab, David McAllister, Angelika Niebler, Daniel Caspary, Klemen Grošelj, Engin Eroglu, Ulrike Müller, Michael Kauch, Moritz Körner, Andreas Glück, Joachim Schuster, Dietmar Köster, Bernd Lange, Matthias Ecke, Petra Kammerevert, Charles Goerens, Ondřej Knotek, Martin Hlaváček, Hilde Vautmans, Olivier Chastel, Abir Al-Sahlani, Emma Wiesner, Barry Andrews, Svenja Hahn

Report

A9-0445/2023

Karima Delli

Driving licences

(COM(2023)0127 – C9-0035/2023 – 2023/0053(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Article 10 – paragraph 7 a (new)***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

7 a. Member States are encouraged to develop national sensibility campaigns to raise awareness among the general public about mental or physical signals that may put a person at risk when driving a vehicle.

Or. en

Amendment 338

Jan-Christoph Oetjen, Jens Gieseke, Thomas Rudner, Elsi Katainen, Mauri Pekkarinen, Nils Torvalds, Ondřej Kovařík, Malik Azmani, Bart Groothuis, Jan Huitema, Caroline Nagtegaal, Catharina Rinzema, Asger Christensen, Morten Løkkegaard, Bergur Løkke Rasmussen, Erik Poulsen, Dennis Radtke, Ralf Seekatz, Marion Walsmann, Peter Liese, Rainer Wieland, Sabine Verheyen, Axel Voss, Lena Düpont, Christine Schneider, Hildegard Bentele, Andreas Schwab, David McAllister, Angelika Niebler, Daniel Caspary, Klemen Grošelj, Engin Eroglu, Ulrike Müller, Michael Kauch, Moritz Körner, Andreas Glück, Joachim Schuster, Dietmar Köster, Bernd Lange, Matthias Ecke, Petra Kammerevert, Ondřej Knotek, Martin Hlaváček, Hilde Vautmans, Olivier Chastel, Abir Al-Sahlani, Emma Wiesner, Barry Andrews, Svenja Hahn

Report

A9-0445/2023

Karima Delli

Driving licences

(COM(2023)0127 – C9-0035/2023 – 2023/0053(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Annex III – subheading 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

MINIMUM STANDARDS OF
PHYSICAL AND MENTAL FITNESS
FOR DRIVING A POWER-DRIVEN
VEHICLE

MINIMUM STANDARDS OF FITNESS
FOR DRIVING A POWER-DRIVEN
VEHICLE

Or. en

Amendment 339

Jan-Christoph Oetjen, Jens Gieseke, Thomas Rudner, Elsi Katainen, Mauri Pekkarinen, Nils Torvalds, Ondřej Kovařík, Malik Azmani, Bart Groothuis, Jan Huitema, Caroline Nagtegaal, Catharina Rinzema, Asger Christensen, Morten Løkkegaard, Bergur Løkke Rasmussen, Erik Poulsen, Dennis Radtke, Ralf Seekatz, Marion Walsmann, Peter Liese, Rainer Wieland, Sabine Verheyen, Axel Voss, Lena Düpont, Christine Schneider, Hildegard Bentele, Andreas Schwab, David McAllister, Angelika Niebler, Daniel Caspary, Klemen Grošelj, Engin Eroglu, Ulrike Müller, Michael Kauch, Moritz Körner, Andreas Glück, Joachim Schuster, Dietmar Köster, Bernd Lange, Matthias Ecke, Petra Kammerevert, Ondřej Knotek, Martin Hlaváček, Hilde Vautmans, Olivier Chastel, Abir Al-Sahlani, Emma Wiesner, Barry Andrews, Svenja Hahn

Report

A9-0445/2023

Karima Delli

Driving licences

(COM(2023)0127 – C9-0035/2023 – 2023/0053(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Annex III – subheading 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS

FITNESS FOR DRIVING A POWER-DRIVEN VEHICLE

Or. en

Amendment 340

Jan-Christoph Oetjen, Jens Gieseke, Thomas Rudner, Elsi Katainen, Mauri Pekkarinen, Nils Torvalds, Ondřej Kovařík, Malik Azmani, Bart Groothuis, Jan Huitema, Caroline Nagtegaal, Catharina Rinzema, Asger Christensen, Morten Løkkegaard, Bergur Løkke Rasmussen, Erik Poulsen, Dennis Radtke, Ralf Seekatz, Marion Walsmann, Peter Liese, Rainer Wieland, Sabine Verheyen, Axel Voss, Lena Düpont, Christine Schneider, Hildegard Bentele, Andreas Schwab, David McAllister, Angelika Niebler, Daniel Caspary, Klemen Grošelj, Engin Eroglu, Ulrike Müller, Michael Kauch, Moritz Körner, Andreas Glück, Joachim Schuster, Dietmar Köster, Bernd Lange, Matthias Ecke, Petra Kammerevert, Charles Goerens, Ondřej Knotek, Martin Hlaváček, Hilde Vautmans, Olivier Chastel, Abir Al-Sahlani, Emma Wiesner, Barry Andrews, Svenja Hahn, Ilan De Basso, Heléne Fritzon, Carina Ohlsson, Evin Incir

Report

A9-0445/2023

Karima Delli

Driving licences

(COM(2023)0127 – C9-0035/2023 – 2023/0053(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Annex III – point 3 – paragraph 1***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

Applicants shall perform a self-assessment of their physical and mental fitness for driving a power-driven vehicle.

Applicants shall perform ***either*** a self-assessment of their physical and mental fitness ***or a medical examination*** for driving a power-driven vehicle ***in accordance with the national system in place in the Member State of normal residence.***

Or. en

Amendment 341

Jan-Christoph Oetjen, Jens Gieseke, Thomas Rudner, Elsi Katainen, Mauri Pekkarinen, Nils Torvalds, Ondřej Kovařík, Malik Azmani, Bart Groothuis, Jan Huitema, Caroline Nagtegaal, Catharina Rinzema, Morten Løkkegaard, Bergur Løkke Rasmussen, Asger Christensen, Erik Poulsen, Dennis Radtke, Ralf Seekatz, Marion Walsmann, Peter Liese, Rainer Wieland, Sabine Verheyen, Axel Voss, Lena Düpont, Christine Schneider, Hildegard Bentele, Andreas Schwab, David McAllister, Angelika Niebler, Daniel Caspary, Klemen Grošelj, Engin Eroglu, Ulrike Müller, Michael Kauch, Moritz Körner, Andreas Glück, Joachim Schuster, Dietmar Köster, Bernd Lange, Petra Kammerevert, Charles Goerens, Ondřej Knotek, Martin Hlaváček, Hilde Vautmans, Olivier Chastel, Abir Al-Sahlani, Emma Wiesner, Barry Andrews, Svenja Hahn, Matthias Ecke

Report

A9-0445/2023

Karima Delli

Driving licences

(COM(2023)0127 – C9-0035/2023 – 2023/0053(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Annex III – point 3 – paragraph 3***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

Drivers shall be subject to the same procedure when their driving licences are renewed.

When renewing driving licences, drivers may be subject to a medical examination for driving a power-driven vehicle, the self-assessment or any other form of assessment of fitness to drive in accordance with the national system in place in the Member State of normal residence.

Or. en

